monetary items (TFRS 7. B23) (=1+2a+3+5+6a-10-11-12a-

14-15-16a)
(338.089.506) (1.795.165) (6.739.261) 51.202

22. Fair value of foreign currency hedged financial assets -- -- -- --

23. Hedged foreign currency assets -- -- -- --

24. Hedged foreign currency liabilities -- -- -- --

Tümosan Motor ve Traktör Sanayi A.Ş. and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the Three-Month Period Ended 31 March 2024
(The amounts are expressed in terms of purchasing power of Turkish Lira ('TL') as of 31 March 2024, unless

otherwise specified)

39

25 Financial Instruments- Risk Management and Fair Value (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

(i) Currency Risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The impact of a 10% depreciation of the Turkish Lira against specified currencies on equity and

profit/loss for the years ended 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023 is shown below. This analysis

assumes all other variables, especially interest rates, remain constant.

30 June 2024

  Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

In the case of change of USD at 10% ratio compared to TL;

   1- USD net asset / liability 2.919.972 (2.919.972)

   2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) -- --

3-  USD net effect (1+2)  2.919.972 (2.919.972)

In the case of change of EUR at 10% ratio compared to TL

   4- EUR net asset / liability (12.303.990) 12.303.990

   5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) -- --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (12.303.990) 12.303.990

In the case of change of GBP at 10% ratio compared to TL

   7- GBP net asset / liability 208.212 (208.212)

   8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) -- --

9-GBP net effect (7+8) 208.212 (208.212)

In the case of change of CNY at 10% ratio compared to TL

   10- CNY net asset / liability  56.012 (56.012)

   11- Part of hedged from CNY risk (-) -- --

12- CNY net effect (10+11) 56.012 (56.012)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) (9.119.794) 9.119.794

 31 December 2023

  Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

In the case of change of USD at 10% ratio compared to TL;

   1- USD net asset / liability (6.096.335) 6.096.335

   2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) -- --

3-  USD net effect (1+2)  (6.096.335) 6.096.335

In the case of change of EUR at 10% ratio compared to TL

   4- EUR net asset / liability (25.311.902) 25.311.902

   5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) -- --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (25.311.902) 25.311.902

In the case of change of GBP at 10% ratio compared to TL

   7- GBP net asset / liability 220.579 (220.579)

   8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) -- --

9-GBP net effect (7+8) 220.579 (220.579)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (31.187.658) 31.187.658

26 Subsequent Events

None.